
2/28/2020 I ! ̂  i4 ; «1 iC6>
TaK Map # Z18N01W120021 (pjd:139783 ^ SAMSON jEFFREY D SiCAMILLER Since isn 2012 (0wnen2037711) ; ; 3180 E TRAVIS LN l i SAMSON JEFFREY D&CAMILLE R 3188 E TRAVIS LNWASILIAAK 99654-0422 (Name najd:20377113 .maNonParcefType: i lBidg Value 3936^^

i CertBId: 381300 i i Certlnd: 70300 i i Land Value: 70300 ; i MAP: WA IMiilRate 15.069 I MiscBldg: 11000 Original Acre 10 ; Parcel Status: Active i Record District Palmer Taxable 10 n Total Value 474^1 ITRS: S tSN 1W 12D 1

i  (l|'^s«sm«it:Property Control

^  Tax Account Numfaer/LRM 1.;; Jt
I  /
I  ■ "S-ivi-c -L::. ^

Subd Query Reports

;!P3fcei;MdeCl

^1—
f|S 18N01W12D

Property Location

:ii3180 E fRAVIS LN "

'  Site Name

^  -

-ISO'nJEFFREYDl,CAMlLLfR"*SA

Ploiect

"^Split/Merc

_ » Occupant Name(s]

~— PaiceJsJ Linked

IL Browse

m

i_H i_4 [Record Inquiry (1/1) ► ►!

Fire Codf
PubWrks Planning Platling Enfoicemenl Ta«Sale/FRCL CoLedions AllUseis

Code CoiTip . M

-Q m.n

LID His,0^ M

=?

Own/Bujieis

LegacvAudil

1
Land Smiy

BldgSmiy |
Legacy '

Real Legacy

Bid Leg Hist |

Leg Deed by |

Leg Deed by i
Nans I

©

Ui r

BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 1 of 12



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 2 of 12



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 3 of 12



 

 
 
Date of Appraisal: January 1, 2020 
 
Date of Hearing: April 28, 2020 
 
To:   2020 Board of Equalization 
 
From:   Todd Romine, Appraiser III 
   Brad Pickett, Assessor 
 
Re:   Appeal #56 (Jeffrey Samson) 
 
Map#:   WA 3 
 
Account#:    18N01W12D021 
 
Assessed Value: Land:   $70,300 
   Improvements: $404,600 
   Total Assessed Value: $474,900 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

• Validation of the 2020 assessed value of the subject generated by the mass appraisal 
process.  This 2020 assessed value was generated prior to compilation of this report. 

 
Comments: 
 

• Subject property is a 10.00-acre parcel with 330 feet of frontage on the Little Susitna 
River, located approximately 5.50 miles northeast of the City of Wasilla.  The parcel is 
irregular in shape and it is estimated that 50% of the parcel is located within a flood 
zone.  Utilities available to the subject property include electricity but not natural gas.  
The subject neighborhood is improved with mobile homes, cabins, and houses ranging 
in quality from low to above average.  The basis for this appeal is that the 2020 total 
assessed value is improper.  Subjects land is currently assessed at $70,300. 

 
• The appellant did not supply any supporting market data for this appeal. 

 
 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Division of Assessment 

350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 
Phone (907) 745-9642  Fax (907) 745-9693 

www.matsugov.us 
 

BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 4 of 12

http://www.matsugov.us/


 
 
 

Comparable Sales 
 

  Account # Sale 
Date Sale Price Acres $ per 

acre 
Front 
Feet 

Assessed 
Value Ratio 

Area In 
Flood 
Zone 

1) 18N01W12D016 Mar-19 $100,000  10.00  $10,000  None $81,500  82% 85% 

2) 3271B01L011 
2511000T00C Jun-19 $75,000  11.26  $6,661  212  $70,400  94% 100% 

3) 3538B03L012 May-19 $55,000  6.09  $9,031  780  $35,500  65% 100% 
4) 18N01W15A010 Nov-18 $70,000  11.50  $6,087  1,900  $57,800  83% 100% 
              Average Ratio 81%   
  Subject   Assessed Value       
  18N01W12D021   $70,300  10.00  $7,030  330      50% 

 
Equity 

 

Account # Acres $ Per 
Acre 

Front 
Feet 

$ Per 
Front 
Foot 

Base 
Assessed 

Value 
218N01W15B019 9.62  $6,700  330  $10  $67,754  
218N01W15B020 9.62  $6,700  330  $10  $67,754  
218N01W15B021 9.62  $6,700  330  $10  $67,754  
218N01W11D006 10.00  $6,700  330  $10  $70,300  
218N01W11D012 10.00  $6,700  330  $10  $70,300  
218N01W12D003 10.00  $6,700  330  $10  $70,300  
218N01W12D009 10.00  $6,700  330  $10  $70,300  
218N01W12D010 10.00  $6,700  330  $10  $70,300  
218N01W12D021 10.00  $6,700  330  $10  $70,300  
218N01W12D022 10.00  $6,700  330  $10  $70,300  
218N01W12D004 10.00  $6,700  400  $10  $71,000  
218N01W11D007 10.00  $6,700  500  $10  $72,000  

 
 
Comments: 
 

• In speaking with and reviewing the letter from the appellant the main concern seems to 
be the portion of the property located within the flood zone.  It is interesting to note 
that all of the comparable sales are located within the same flood zone and have larger 
portions of the property in the flood zone.  Additionally, comparable sale numbers three 
and four have no utilities available to the property.  Also included are the assessed 
values of similar properties in the immediate area of the subject property.  All are 
approximately 10.00 acres in size and have similar frontage.  Note that all of the parcels 

BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 5 of 12



are valued at $6,700 per acre and $10 per lineal front foot of frontage on the Little 
Susitna River.  When valuing land, the sales comparison approach to value is most 
commonly used and is not an improper method of valuation.  According to the above 
market analysis and assessed values, the 2020 assessed land value of $70,300 is not 
excessive, unequal, or improper. 

 
Case Facts: 
 

• Subject property is a 10.00-acre parcel with 330 feet of frontage on the Little Susitna 
River, located approximately 5.50 miles northeast of the City of Wasilla. 

 
• The parcel is irregular in shape and it is estimated that 50% of the parcel is located 

within a flood zone. 
 

• The four comparable land sales show that the assessed value is not excessive. 
 
Conclusions: 
 

• The appellant has not provided any land sales to show that the assessed land value is 
excessive. 

 
• Similar assessments in the subject area indicate the subject is assessed equitably. 

 
• The sales comparison approach to value is not an improper method of valuation. 

 
Recommendation: 
 

• Retain the 2020 assessed land value of $70,300. 
 

BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 6 of 12



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 7 of 12



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 8 of 12



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 9 of 12



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 10 of 12



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 11 of 12



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 056 - SAMSON 
APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 

Page 12 of 12







BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 2 of 39





BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 4 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 5 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 6 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 7 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 8 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 9 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 10 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 11 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 12 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 13 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 14 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 15 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 16 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 17 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 18 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 19 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 20 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 21 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 22 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 23 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 24 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 25 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 26 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 27 of 39



 

 
 
 
To:  Board of Equalization 

From: Jim Dick, Appraiser 

Brad Pickett, Assessor   

Re: Appeal #55 

Property Owner: Shane Stewart 

Account/Legal: 56820B01L011 

Map No.: HO-09 

Date of Appraisal: January 1, 2020 

Hearing Date: April 30, 2020 

2020 Assessed Value: Land:        $37,000     

Improvements:  $298,000                            

Total:        $335,000   

2020 Amended Value:       Land:                  $37,000 

                                             Improvements:   $281,700 

                                             Total:                 $318,700                                         

Purpose of Report: 
• Validation of the 2020 Amended Assessed Value of the subject property generated by the 

mass appraisal process. This 2020 assessed value was generated prior to compilation of 
this report.     
 

Introduction: 
• The subject property is located at 2313 S. Gray Birch Circle, in Grand Birch Estates 

subdivision, approximately 5 miles southwest from downtown Wasilla. 
• The subject property is improved with an average Two-Story single family home, which 

was recently converted to a duplex, with the first floor being turned into a rental unit. 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Department of Finance 
Division of Assessment 

350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 
Phone (907) 861-8642  Fax (907) 861-8693 

www.matsugov.us 
 

BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 28 of 39



 

 

Improvement/Structure Comments: 
• The subject structure consists of 2,877 square feet of living space, which includes the 950 

square foot first floor rental unit. 
• The subject has a 576 square foot built in garage. 
• The finishes on the exterior of the subject are of average quality. 
• The subject has 3 full baths. 

Basis of the Appeal: 

  Excessive ☐  Unequal  ☐  Improper ☐ Undervalued 

Concerns brought forth by the appellant: 
• The appellant acquired a Real Estate Agents opinion of value, which I have included in 

this report. The Real Estate Agents opinion of value is $324,325. This value more than 
supports the Borough’s 2020 amended assessed value of $318,700.  

• The appellant stated he feels the value should have been lowered from the Real Estate 
Agents opinion of value of $324,325, not the Boroughs assessed value of $335,000. 

Comparable Sales: 

 

 

Case facts: 

Comparable Sales Sale Price Sale Date 
Indicated 

Value 

1. Settlers Bay #1 Blk 3 Lot 28 $334,000 Sept-18 $326,200 

2. Woodside Estates Blk 4 Lot 8 $340,000 Oct-19 $322,400 

3. Northern Capitol Est. Blk 2 Lot 16 $379,000 Apr-19 $362,200 

4. Wasilla Est. Blk 6 Lot 14 $346,000 Jan-19 $324,800 

Subject Property   Amended Assessed Value 

Grand Birch  Blk 1 Lot 11     $318,700  

BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 29 of 39



• The appellant submitted his Real Estate Agents opinion of value of $324,325, with some 
recent sales adjusted to match the subject property. 

• When the information, supplied by the appellant was reviewed, it was found that the 
structure was finished as a duplex, with the first floor being advertised as unit #B. 

• The record was amended to show the change in building use, a kitchen and full bathroom 
were added and the building use was changed from residential building to duplex. 

• The change in building use from residential building to duplex lowered the assessed 
value from $335,000 to $318,700.  

• The comparable sales used indicate the Borough’s amended assessed value for 2020 is 
not excessive. 

Comments on Comparable Sales: 

• The comparable sales used for the subject property are duplex properties of similar size, 
age, and quality. 

• Comparable #1 is slightly smaller than the subject, and was used because it’s the most 
similar geographically.  

• Comparable #2 was built by the same contractor and is finished with up and down units 
like the subject. 

• Comparable #3 & #4 bracket the subject in size. 
 

Comments on basis for appeal:         

• To show that an assessment is Excessive an appellant must show that the assessment is 
grossly disproportionate when compared to other assessments. 

Recommendation: 
• Uphold the amended assessed value:       Land:  $37,000 

  Improvements:   $281,700 

  Total:  $318,70 

 
 

 

 
 

   

BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 30 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 31 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 32 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 33 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 34 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 35 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 36 of 39



BOE Meeting 
APPEAL 055 - STEWART 

APRIL 30, 2020 1:00 pm 
Page 37 of 39









20
20

 
i31

3
120

2
0

 
I fl

 �
 i 

@
 I ej

 I �
� .

 igl':>
 l 

l f
�

:�
:�

I
� .�

"�
2?

�(
p:

i�
72

�
 j 

BA
IO

CC
H

I A
N

TH
O

N
Y 

M
 &

 A
M

 S
in

ce
 Ja

n 
200

7 
(O

wn
er.

ol
2fA

) !
 . 26

&�
 W

 ST
ON

ES
 LU

F
F
 D

R
 J j 

BA
IO

CC
H

I A
N

TH
O

N
Y M

 &
 A

M
 2

660
 W

 S
TO

NE
BL

UF
F 

DR
 W

AS
IL

LA
, A

K 
99

65
4 

(N
am

e n
a_

id
:6

22
fA

) U.U
 _m,

No
nP

ar
ce

lT
yp

e:
 I J 

Bl
dg

 V
al

ue
: 2

75
500

 I J C
ert

Bl
d:

 2
70

000
 

j C
ert

ln
d:

 5000
0 j

 j L
an

d 
Va

lu
e:

 60000
 i '

M
AP

: W
A 

13
 [ 
i M

ill
Ra

le
: 

14
,87

9'.
 J 

M
isc

Bl
dg

: 
95

00
 I, O

rig
in

al
 A

cr
e: 

0.
96

 [ j
 P

ar
ce

l S
ta

tu
s: 

Ac
tiv

e 
I J R

ec
or

d 
Di

st
ric

t 
Pa

lm
er

 J 
\ T

ax
ab

le:
 0

,%
' ·

 T
ot

al
 V

al
ue

: 
l4

SOO
:l,

 j TR
S: 

S 
17

N 
1W

 
19

A 
UJ

]
J_5

ub
di

vi
sio

n:
 W

ES
TM

IN
ST

ER
W

AL
K 

_J
J_

jE
xe

m
pt

io
n:

 O
S 

5s
oo

o 
·--c

--
-

-
-

--
-

-
--

-
--

-
-

-
-

--
-

--
--

-
-

-
-�

J!J
UJ

IU
U
IJI
JU

iJl
JU

UU
iJU

JJj
i S

 
1 500

00
IJU

8-.
 

�
 

�
 

,..
 

"'7
 

,- (JJ
 

s
 

�
=j
 

�
 

::p,
 

f;j
 

-.:_;_
 

C)
 

l?
7 

BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 1 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 2 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 3 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 4 of 17



Introduction: 

• The subject property is located approximately 3 ½ miles from Wasilla on
Knik-Goose Bay Road in the Westminsterwalk Subdivision.

• The subject is valued as an above average 2-story home built in 2006.
• The structure has 1,870 square foot of living area above grade and a 650

square foot attached garage.
• After review during the informal appeal process, the walk-out daylight

basement square footage was adjusted to 1,200 square feet.
• The structure has architectural shingles, lap siding on four sides, with vinyl

windows and steel doors.
• Subject parcel is .96 acres with a well and septic.

Basis of the Appeal: 

[ZI Excessive lZI Unequal lZI Iinproper D Undervalued 

Concerns brought forth by the appellant: 

• Owner states property should not be compared to properties with finished
basements.

• Owner is also concerned that widening ofKnik-Goose Bay Rd. will

adversely affect prope11y values.

Comparable Sales: 

Sale 
Comparable Sales Price Sale Date Indicated Value 

1. Heather Wood Blk 1 Lot 3 $369,900 Sep - 2018 $392,800 

2. Goose Bay Ridge L024 $349,900 Nov - 2019 $344,900 

3. Serendipity Hills Blk 6 Lot 24 $369,000 Jun - 2019 $362,600 

4. Meadow Brook PH 1 B08 Ll 5 $339,000 Sep - 2018 $359,800 

Subject Property Adjusted Assessed Value 

Westminster Blk 2 Lot 5 $339,400 

:Providing Outstandlng 2Jorougli Services to tlie .Jl1atanuslia-Susitna Commumty. 

BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 5 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 6 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 7 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 8 of 17



APPELLANT'S NAME Anthony M. Baiocchi Comp #1 __ Comp #2 __ Comp #3 __ Comp #4 
ADDRESS 2660 W STONEBLUFF 800 N DESHKA RIDGE DR 2910 W STONERIDGE CIR 2736 W DISCOVERY LOOP 6620 E WILDERNESS CIR 
SUBDIVISION WESTMINISTERWALK HEATHER WOOD GOOSE BAY ROG SERENDIPITY HILLS MEADOW BROOK PH 1 

ACCOUNT NO. 55541B02L005 55556B01L003 55403000L024 I 55663B06L024 55336B08L015 
MAP - WA 13 WA 9 WA 13 ' WA 5 WA 10 

ASSESSEO_VALUE/SALES_PRICE $339,400 $369,900 $349,900 1 $369,000 $339,000 

$/GROSS LIV AREA $181.50 $195.51 ! $186.91 $174.30 $185.04 
LAND_ASSESSED_ VALUE $60,000 $41,300 

I 
$38,000 $46,000 $44,000 

SALE_DATE 1/1/2020 9/5/2018 11/25/2019 6/11/2019 9/6/2018 
SALES/FINANCING_CONC 
TIME $0 $0 $0 $0 

LOCATION WASILLA AREA TRUNK RD SOUTH AREA CITY OF WASILLA WASILLA AREA MIDWAY AREA 
SITE_(ACRES) 0.96 2.00 $18,700 0.93 $22,000 1.00 $14,000 0.93 $16,000 
VIEW 
DESIGN(STYLE) TWO STORY TWO-STORY 

I 
RANCH 

I 
TWO-STORY 

,. 
TWO-STORY 

CONST_TYPE FRAME FRAME FRAME FRAME FRAME 
CONST_QUAL ABOVE AVERAGE SIMILAR SIMILAR SIMILAR SIMILAR 
AGE 2006 2006 $0 2009 ($5,249) 2006 $0 2005 $1,695 
CONDITION S S S S S 
GROSS_LIVING_AREA 1870 1892 ($880) 1872 ($80) 2117 ($9,880) 1832 $1,520 

BASEMENT_UNFINISHED 1200 685 $7,725 776 $6,360 0 $18,000 0 $18,000 

BASEMENT_FINISHED O $0 987 ($24,675) 1020 ($25,500) 588 ($14,700) 
BATHS 2 2 $0 2 $0 2 $0 3 ($4,000) 
HALF _BATHS 1 1 $0 1 $0 1 $0 1 $0 

JACUZZI/SAUNA O $0 1 ($1,000) O $0 O $0 

FUCTIONAL_ UTILITY 
HEATING_FUEL_TYPE GAS HEAT GAS HEAT $0 GAS HEAT $0 GAS HEAT $0 GAS HEAT $0 

GARAGE 650 775 ($3,125) 746 ($2,400) 724 ($1,850) 495 $3,875 
CARPORT O $0 0 $0 O $0 O $0 

PORCH/DECK 216 291 ($525) 60 $1,092 236 ($140) 294 ($546) 
FIREPLACE 1 1 $0 1 $0 1 $0 1 $0 
WOODSTOVE O $0 0 $0 O $0 O $0 

PAVED_DRIVEWAY $2,000 $0 $2,000 $3,000 ($1,000) $3,000 ($1,000) $3,000 ($1,000) 
OUTBUILDINGS $1,000 ($1,000) 
OTHER 
NET_ADJUSTMENT_$ $22,895 -$4,952 -$6,370 $20,844 
NET_ADJ_% 6.2% -1.4% -1.7% 6.1% 
GROSS_ADJ_% 9.2% 18.2% 19.1% 18.1% 
ADJUSTED_SALE_PRICE_OF _COMPARABLES $392,800 $344,900 $362,600 $359,800 

BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 9 of 17



Subject 

I 

... 
Recent Record 

BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 10 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 11 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 12 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 13 of 17



1-----------t--+--l _____ j____ f 
if 
&-,;;' ·,■,---_J 

,._ 

$ 
� 
"' 

BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 14 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 15 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 16 of 17



BOE Meeting 
Appeal #105 - BAIOCCHI 

April 30, 2020  Page 17 of 17


	055_Stewart -Web.pdf
	Shane Stewart photos-8.pdf
	Sheet1


	Blank Page
	Blank Page



